

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES AVERY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK

DAVID M. LEHN

CLAIRE H. CHUNG

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING

Counsel of Record

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 526-6000

mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

STEPHANIE SIMON

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Sentence Enhancement Under The Armed Career Criminal Act.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES A CLEAR AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT BOTH IN THE ACCA CONTEXT AND BEYOND.....	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated June 30, 2020	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, dated August 21, 2018	9a
APPENDIX C: 18 U.S.C. §924(e) and Georgia Code §26-1601 (1977).....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bullock v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1702388 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 6, 2018)	27
<i>Castendet-Lewis v. Sessions</i> , 855 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Creekmore v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 386660 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 27, 2017)	27
<i>DeFrancis v. Manning</i> , 271 S.E.2d 209 (Ga. 1980)	15, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	21
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 517 S.E.2d 790 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	18, 20, 22
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	28, 30
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 303 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983)	15, 18
<i>O’Neal v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 1028575 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017)	27
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 4202000 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2019)	27
<i>Pruteanu v. United States Attorney General</i> , 713 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2017)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	5, 7, 25
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981)	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3, 27
<i>United States v. Baxley</i> , 2017 WL 3439204 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Brundidge</i> , 708 F. App'x 608 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Cornette</i> , 932 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 836 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Garcia</i> , 625 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	28
<i>United States v. Pearsey</i> , 701 F. App'x 773 (11th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 952 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Reyes-Ochoa</i> , 861 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Steiner</i> , 847 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 2017 WL 2688231 (W.D. Va. June 22, 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Urbina-Fuentes</i> , 900 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Vowell v. United States</i> , 938 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 771336 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 7, 2018).....	27

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , No. 15-6092 (U.S.).....	29, 30
--	--------

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§1182.....	30
§1227.....	30
§1326.....	30
18 U.S.C.	
§922.....	3, 8
§924.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C.	
§1254.....	1
§2255.....	8
Ga. Code §26-1601 (1977)	2, 9, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code	
§702.12 (1989)	7, 23
§713.1 (1989)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Sentencing Guidelines (eff. Nov. 1, 2018), https://www.ussc.gov/guidelines/2018-guidelines-manual-annotated	29
